BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF CHI ENERGY,
INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case No. 12,157

AFFIDAVIT REGARDING NOTICE

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

James Bruce, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and
states:

1. I am over the age of 18, and have personal knowledge of
the matters stated herein.

2. I am an attorney for Applicant.

3. Applicant has conducted a good faith, diligent effort to

find the names and correct addresses of the interest owners
entitled to receive notice of the Application filed herein.

4. Notice of the Application was provided to the interest
owners at their correct addresses by mailing them, by first class
and/or certified mail, copies of the Application. Copies of the
notice letters and certified return receipt are attached hereto as
Exhibit A.

5. Applicant has complied with the notice provisions of

Division Rule 1207.

Jdmes Bruc&

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before (ve this bth day of April,
1999, by James Bruce.

/5\/'\%((" 7_\1“_._; .~

Notiry Public

oMM SS e - BEFORE THE
My Smmigsion Explres: OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
3/14/2001 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Case Nos. 12157 and 12158 Exhibit No. _6
(Consolidated)
Submitted by: Chi Energy. Inc.

Hearing Date: April 15, 1999



JAMES BRUCE
ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OPFICE BOX 1056
SANTA PE, NEW NEXICO 87504

3304 CAMINOC LISA
SANTA FE, NEW ¥VEXICO 87501

(50S5) 982-2043
(505) 982-2151 (PAX)

March 12, 1999

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Larry Nermyr
P.O. Box 41065
Sydney, Montana

Doyle Hartman
500 North Main
Midland, Texas 79701

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed is a copy of an application for compulsory pooling, filed
with the New Mexico 0Oil Conservation Division by Chi Energy, Inc.,
regarding the E¥% of Section 19, Township 20 South, Range 34 East,
N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Chi’s records indicate that you
own an interest in the proposed well unit. This matter will be
heard at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, April 1, 1999 at the Division’s
offices at 2040 South Pacheco Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505.
As an interest owner in the well unit, you have the right to enter
an appearance and participate in the hearing. Failure to appear at
that time will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later
date.

Very truly yours,

James Bruce

{Lcarney for Chi Energy, Inc.

EXHIBIT

'_A
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JAMES BRUCE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

ATTORNEY AT LAW
POST OFFICE BOX 1056




JAMES BRUCE
ATTORNEY AT LAN

POST OPFICE BOX 1056
SANTA PE, NEW MEXICO 87504

3304 CAMINO LISA
SANTA 7R, NEW MEXICC 87501

(505) 982-2043
(505) 982-2151 (PAX)

March 12, 1999

Larry Nermyr
P.0. Box 41065
Sidney, Montana 53270

Dear Mr. Nermyr:

Enclosed is a copy of an application for compulsory pooling, filed
with the New Mexico 0il Conservation Division by Chi Energy, Inc.,
regarding the E¥ of Section 19, Township 20 South, Range 34 East,
N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Chi’s records indicate that you
own an interest in the proposed well unit. This matter will be
heard at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, April 1, 1999 at the Division's
offices at 2040 South Pacheco Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87S05.
As an interest owner in the well unit, you have the right to enter
an appearance and participate in the hearing. Failure to appear at
that time will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later
date.

Very truly yours,

ames Bruce

Attorney for Chi Energy, Inc.



JAMES BRUCE
ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFPICE BOX 1056
SANTA FE, NIN MEXICO 87504

3304 CAMINO LISA
SANTA PE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(50S8) 582-2043
(505) 982-2151 (FAX)

March 12, 1999

Larry Nermyr
P.O. Box 4106
Sidney, Montana 59270

Dear Mr. Nermyr:

Enclosed is a copy of an application for compulsory pooling, filed
with the New Mexico 0il Conservation Division by Chi Energy, Inc.,
regarding the E¥% of Section 19, Township 20 South, Range 34 East,
N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Chi's records indicate that you
own an interest in the proposed well unit. This matter will be
heard at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, April 1, 1999 at the Division’'s
offices at 2040 South Pacheco Street, Santa Fe, New Mexicoc 87505.
As an interest owner in the well unit, you have the right to enter
an appearance and participate in the hearing. Failure to appear at
that time will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later

date.

Very truly yours,

P
/o A
e ﬁ{w(
James Bruce

Aftorney for Chi Energy., Inc.



